## **RESOLUTION 22-21**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE SOUTH WEBER CITY COUNCIL ADOPTING A STORM DRAIN RATE INCREASE

WHEREAS, South Weber City operates a storm drain system to meet the needs of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, a storm drain master plan was implemented in January 2000 and the small rate increases since that time have not met the demands of operating expenses nor prepared for future needs; and

WHEREAS, Zions Public Finance conducted a study and presented the needs for the next ten years with four optional rate plans to meet those needs; and

WHEREAS, on April 12, 2022 Council debated the costs and benefits of a rate increase and determined option 3 would be in the best interest of the City to eliminate the fund deficiency;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of South Weber City, Davis County, State of Utah, as follows:

**Section 1. Adoption:** The storm drain rate based on Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU) will increase by \$8.75 beginning July 1, 2022 and will continue with minor incremental hikes annually on July 1<sup>st</sup> as depicted below.

Fiscal Year	Increase	Rate
2023	\$8.75	\$15.75
2024	\$0.47	\$16.22
2025	\$0.49	\$16.71
2026	\$0.50	\$17.21
2027	\$0.52	\$17.73
2028	\$0.53	\$18.26
2029	\$0.55	\$18.81
2030	\$0.56	\$19.37
2031	\$0.58	\$19.95
2032	\$0.60	\$20.55

Section 2: Repealer Clause: All ordinances or resolutions or parts thereof, which are in conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of South Weber, Davis County, on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022.

Roll call vote is as follows:

Council Member Dills FOR AGAINST

Council Member Petty FOR AGAINST

Council Member Soderquist FOR AGAINST

Council Member Alberts FOR AGAINST

Council Member Halverson FOR AGAINST

Rod Westbroek, Mayor

Attest: Lisa Smith, Recorder

SEAL